

No. 24-475

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

JOHN DOE, an individual,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

GRINDR INC.; GRINDR LLC,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California, Los Angeles
Case No. 2:23-cv-02093-ODW-PD (The Hon. Otis D. Wright)

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

JEFFREY R. WHITE
Senior Associate General Counsel
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR
JUSTICE
777 6th Street NW, #200
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 617-5620

MATTHEW W.H. WESSLER
ALISA TIWARI
GUPTA WESSLER LLP
2001 K Street NW, Suite 850 North
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 888-1741
matt@guptawessler.com

May 17, 2024

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate disclosure statement	i
Table of authorities	iii
Interest of amicus curiae	1
Introduction & summary of argument.....	2
Argument	4
I. Congress enacted Section 230 to ensure that internet companies do not face liability for publishing the words of others	4
II. Section 230 only provides internet companies with immunity from liability for the content of information posted by someone else	10
III. Section 230 cannot immunize Grindr for claims based on its own conduct	17
Conclusion	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barnes v. Yahoo!, Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2009)	12
<i>Doe v. Internet Brands, Inc.</i> , 824 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2016)	13
<i>Fair Housing Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.Com, LLC</i> , 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008)	10, 12
<i>Federal Trade Commission v. LeadClick Media, LLC</i> , 838 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2016)	17
<i>G.G. v. Salesforce.com, Inc.</i> , 76 F.4th 544 (7th Cir. 2023)	16
<i>Henderson v. Source for Public Data, L.P.</i> , 53 F.4th 110 (4th Cir. 2022)	2, 11, 16, 18
<i>HomeAway.com, Inc. v. City of Santa Monica</i> , 918 F.3d 676 (9th Cir. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lemmon v. Snap, Inc.</i> , 995 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	5, 8
<i>Stratton Oakmont, Inc. v. Prodigy Services Co.</i> , 1995 WL 323710 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. May 24, 1995)	7

Statutes

47 U.S.C. § 230	8
-----------------------	---

Other Authorities

141 Cong. Rec. 8293 (1995).....	5
141 Cong. Rec. 8329 (1995).....	5
141 Cong. Rec. 8386 (1995).....	6
141 Cong. Rec. 8469 (1995).....	4, 5, 6, 7
141 Cong. Rec. 8470 (1995)	4, 8
141 Cong. Rec. 17083 (1995)	5
<i>Cyber Porn,</i> TIME (July 3, 1995)	5
Dan B. Dobbs et al., Dobbs’ Law of Torts § 478 (2d ed. 2024)	14
Marty Rimm, <i>Marketing Pornography on the Information Superhighway,</i> 83 Geo. L.J. 1849 (1995)	4
<i>Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary</i> (1994)	10
Robert Cannon, <i>The Legislative History of Senator Exon’s Communications Decency Act: Regulating Barbarians on the Information Superhighway,</i> 49 Fed. Commc’ns L.J. 51 (1996).....	5
S. Rep. No. 104-230 (1996) (Conf. Rep.)	9
Susannah Fox & Lee Rainie, Pew Research Center, <i>The Web at 25 in the U.S.</i> (Feb. 27, 2014).....	4
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, § 561(b), 110 Stat. 56	8
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> (Philip Babcock Gove ed. 1986)	10
